

## SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT

## Planning Commission Motion No. XXXXX

HEARING DATE: MAY 28, 2020

Case No.:	2018-007883ENV
Project Title:	Balboa Reservoir Project
Zoning:	P (Public)
	40-X and 65-X Height District
	Balboa Park Station Plan Area
Block/Lot:	Assessor's Block 3180/Lot 190
Project Sponsors:	Reservoir Community Partners, LLC
	Joe Kirchofer, Avalon Bay Communities
	(415) 284-9082 or Joe Kirchofer@avalonbay.com
	Brad Wiblin, Bridge Housing
	(415) 321-3565 or <u>bwiblin@bridgehousing.com</u>
Staff Contact:	Jeanie Poling
	(415) 575-9072 or j <u>eanie.poling@sfgov.org</u>

1650 Mission St. Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103-2479

Reception: 415.558.6378

Fax: 415.558.6409

Planning Information: 415.558.6377

## ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATED TO THE CERTIFICATION OF A FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT FOR THE PROPOSED BALBOA RESERVOIR PROJECT

MOVED, that the San Francisco Planning Commission (hereinafter "Commission") hereby CERTIFIES the final supplemental environmental impact report identified as Case No. 2018-0078838ENV, the "Balboa Reservoir Project" (hereinafter "Project"), based upon the following findings:

- The City and County of San Francisco, acting through the Planning Department (hereinafter "Department") fulfilled all procedural requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (Cal. Pub. Res. Code Section 21000 *et seq.*, hereinafter "CEQA"), the State CEQA Guidelines (Cal. Admin. Code Title 14, Section 15000 *et seq.*, (hereinafter "CEQA Guidelines"), and Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code (hereinafter "Chapter 31").
  - A. The Department determined that an environmental impact report (hereinafter "EIR") was required and provided public notice of that determination by publication in a newspaper of general circulation on October 10, 2018.
  - B. The Department held a public scoping meeting on October 30, 2018, in order to solicit public comment on the scope of the Project's environmental review.
  - C. On August 7,2019, the Department published the draft supplemental environmental impact report (hereinafter "DSEIR") and provided public notice in a newspaper of general circulation of the availability of the DSEIR for public review and comment and of the date and time of the Planning

www.sfplanning.org

Commission public hearing on the DSEIR; this notice was mailed to the Department's list of persons requesting such notice.

- D. Notices of availability of the DSEIR and of the date and time of the public hearing were posted near the project site on August 7, 2019.
- E. On August 7, 2019, copies of the DSEIR were mailed or otherwise delivered to a list of persons requesting it, to those noted on the distribution list in the DSEIR, and to government agencies, the latter both directly and through the State Clearinghouse.
- F. A Notice of Completion was filed with the State Secretary of Resources via the State Clearinghouse on August 7, 2019.
- 2. The Commission held a duly advertised public hearing on said DSEIR on September 12, 2019, at which opportunity for public comment was given, and public comment was received on the DSEIR. The period for acceptance of written comments ended on September 23, 2019.
- 3. The Department prepared responses to comments on environmental issues received at the public hearing and in writing during the 47-day public review period for the DSEIR, prepared revisions to the text of the DSEIR in response to comments received or based on additional information that became available during the public review period, and corrected errors in the DSEIR. This material was presented in a responses to comments (RTC) document published on April 29, 2020, and distributed to the Commission, other boards, commissions and departments that will carry out or approve the project, and all parties who commented on the DSEIR. The RTC document was also made available to others upon request.
- 4. A final supplemental environmental impact report (hereinafter "FSEIR") has been prepared by the Department, consisting of the DSEIR, any consultations and comments received during the review process, any additional information that became available, and the RTC document, all as required by law.
- 5. Project EIR files have been made available for review by the Commission and the public. These files are available for public review at <u>http://ab900balboa.com/</u>, and are part of the record before the Commission.
- 6. On May 28, 2020, the Commission reviewed and considered the information contained in the FSEIR and hereby does find that the contents of said report and the procedures through which the FSEIR was prepared, publicized, and reviewed comply with the provisions of CEQA, the CEQA Guidelines, and Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code.
- 7. The Planning Commission hereby does find that the FSEIR concerning File No. 2018-007883ENV reflects the independent judgment and analysis of the City and County of San Francisco, is adequate, accurate, and objective, and that the RTC document contains no significant revisions to the DSEIR that would require recirculation of the document pursuant to CEQA Guideline section 15088.5, and hereby does CERTIFY THE COMPLETION of said FSEIR in compliance with CEQA, the CEQA Guidelines and Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code.

- 8. The Commission, in certifying the completion of said FSEIR, hereby does find that the Project described in the <u>FSEIR</u> would have the following significant unavoidable environmental impacts, which cannot be mitigated to a level of insignificance:
  - A. **TR-6b**: Operation of the proposed project, including proposed street network changes, would impact existing passenger and freight loading zones along Lee Avenue between Ocean Avenue and the project site, and may create potentially hazardous conditions for people bicycling and may substantially delay public transit.
  - B. **C-TR-4**: The proposed project, in combination with reasonably foreseeable future projects, may result in a potentially significant cumulative impact related to public transit delay and the project could contribute considerably.
  - C. C-TR-6b: Operation of the proposed project, including proposed street network changes, in combination with reasonably froreseeable future projects, would impact existing passenger and freight loading zones along Lee Avenue between Ocean Avenue and the project site, and may create potentially hazardous conditions for people bicycling and may substantially delay public transit.
  - D. NO-1: Project construction would cause a substantial temporary or periodic increase in ambient noise levels at noise-sensitive receptors above levels existing without the project.
  - E. **C-NO-1**: Cumulative construction of the proposed project, in combination with construction of reasonably foreseeable future projects, could cause a substantial temporary or periodic increase in ambient noise levels.
  - F. AQ-2a: During construction, the proposed project would generate criteria air pollutants which would violate an air quality standard, contribute substantially to an existing or projected air quality violation, or result in a cumulatively considerable net increase in criteria air pollutants.
  - G. AQ-4: Construction and operation of the proposed project would generate toxic air contaminants, including DPM, which could expose sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant concentrations.
  - H. **C-AQ-1**: The proposed project, in combination with reasonably foreseeable future projects, would contribute to cumulative regional air quality
  - I. **C-AQ-2**: The proposed project, in combination with reasonably foreseeable future projects, could contribute to cumulative health risk impacts on sensitive receptors.
- 9. The Commission reviewed and considered the information contained in the FSEIR prior to approving the Project.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Motion was ADOPTED by the Planning Commission at its regular meeting May 28, 2020.

Motion No. XXXXX May 28, 2020

## CASE NO. 2018-007883ENV Balboa Reservoir Project

Jonas P. Ionin Commission Secretary

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

ADOPTED: